

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.1861 of 2025

Dilip Kumar Ghosh

....

Petitioner

Versus

Union of India through the Directorate of Enforcement

....

Opp. Party

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner

: Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Advocate

(Through V.C.)

Ms. Amrita Sinha, Advocate

Mr. Rohit Ranjan Sinha, Advocate

Mr. Abhishek Agrawal, Advocate

Mr. Kumar Rahul, Advocate

Mrs. Shweta Suman, Advocate

Mr. Saurabh Raj, Advocate

Ms. Pragunee Kashyap, Advocate

For the E.D.

: Mr. Amit Kr. Das, Advocate

Mr. Saurav Kumar, Advocate

07/Dated: 28.01.2026

1. Mr. S. Nagamuthu, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Amrita Sinha, Advocate, has appeared through virtual mode.
2. He has expressed his difficulty in addressing the Court on the issue of merit, since, he has already engaged in some case in Telangana High Court and as such, prayer has been made to post this matter on 11th February, 2026 so that the hearing be concluded on that date.
3. Mr. Amit Kr. Das, learned counsel for the Opp. Party-E.D., in all fairness, has not made opposition to such prayer.
4. Mr. Das, has further submitted that in the meanwhile, the status of the trial may be called for, since, the trial is in progress and altogether five witnesses have been examined.

5. Considering the aforesaid submission, let the status of trial be called for.
6. Accordingly, list this matter on 11th February, 2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

28.01.2026
Rohit/-