

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.1861 of 2025**

Dilip Kumar Ghosh

....

Petitioner

Versus

Union of India through the Directorate of Enforcement

....

Opp. Party

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner

: Ms. Amrita Sinha, Advocate

For the Opp. Party

: Mr. Amit Kr. Das, Advocate

Mr. Saurav Kumar, Advocate

09/Dated: 25.03.2026

1. Ms. Amrita Sinha, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that Mr. S. Nagamuthu, learned senior counsel, who has argued the case on the last occasion, since is engaged in another case today, as such, he is not in a position to argue the matter today. Therefore, prayer for adjournment has been sought for.
2. There is no opposition by Mr. Amit Kr. Das, learned counsel for the Opp. Party-E.D.
3. With the consent of learned counsel for the parties, list this case on 01.04.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

25.03.2026

Rohit/-